

No. 13-58

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
PETITIONER

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION,
OR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI,
TO THE FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. CARLIN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

JEFFREY M. SMITH
ADITYA BAMZAI
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	2
Argument:	
I. The petition does not satisfy the requirements for mandamus relief	14
A. FISA provides that only the government or the recipient of an order may seek appellate review of a FISC decision under Section 1861	16
B. Petitioner has not shown that review would be unavailable in district court but available in this Court.....	20
C. No exceptional circumstances justify exer- cise of this Court’s discretionary powers, and petitioner has not demonstrated a “clear and indisputable” right to a writ of mandamus	23
II. This Court lacks jurisdiction to issue a writ of certiorari.....	34
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(D), In re, 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013).....</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz, 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst., 467 U.S. 340 (1984)</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands, 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Blodgett, In re, 502 U.S. 236 (1992).....</i>	<i>22</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Boston Herald, Inc., In re</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	19
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Council of the Tenth Circuit</i> , 398 U.S. 74 (1970)	17
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	14, 16, 20, 24, 32
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	31
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	24, 25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	24
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)	33
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	29, 32
<i>Fahey, Ex parte</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	14
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	29
<i>Grand Jury Proceedings, In re</i> , 827 F.2d 301 (8th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	15
<i>Kaiser Gypsum Co. v. Kelly</i> , 921 F.2d 1310 (3d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 976 (1991)	14
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	20
<i>Mallard v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989)	33
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	21
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	25
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Oregonian Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Or.</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1210 (1991)	18
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Corr. v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	19
<i>Peru, Ex parte</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	17, 33
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	18
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	17, 19, 23
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	33
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	33
<i>Subpoena Duces Tecum, In re</i> , 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	21
<i>United States, Ex parte</i> , 287 U.S. 241 (1932)	17, 22
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	25
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	27
<i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	29
<i>West v. Radio-Keith-Orpheum Corp.</i> , 70 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1934)	18
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	22
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	16, 24, 28
Act of Feb. 27, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-141, § 1(a), 124 Stat. 37	11
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651(a)	14, 15, 23
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, § 109(b)(1)(B), 122 Stat. 2464	3

VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
50 U.S.C. 1871(a)(4)	7
50 U.S.C. 1881a(h)(6) (Supp. V 2011)	3
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978,	
50 U.S.C. 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
50 U.S.C. 1801(f).....	2
50 U.S.C. 1803 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	34
50 U.S.C. 1803(a) (Supp. V 2011)	2
50 U.S.C. 1803(a)(2)(A) (Supp. V 2011).....	3, 6, 23
50 U.S.C. 1803(b).....	3, 22, 34
50 U.S.C. 1803(c)	3
50 U.S.C. 1803(f) (Supp. V 2011).....	22
50 U.S.C. 1804(a)(3) (Supp. V 2011).....	2
50 U.S.C. 1805(a)(2) (Supp. V 2011).....	2
50 U.S.C. 1806(a).....	26
50 U.S.C. 1808 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	3
50 U.S.C. 1810.....	27
Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995,	
Pub. L. No. 103-359, § 807(a)(3), 108 Stat. 3443- 3452 (50 U.S.C. 1821-1829)	2
50 U.S.C. 1822(d).....	3
50 U.S.C. 1826.....	3
50 U.S.C. 1828.....	27
Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1999,	
Pub. L. No. 105-272, 112 Stat. 2396 (50 U.S.C. 1841- 1846):	
§ 601(2), 112 Stat. 2404-2410.....	2
§ 602, 112 Stat. 2411.....	4
50 U.S.C. 1846.....	3
50 U.S.C. 1862(b)(2)(B) (2000).....	4
PATRIOT Sunsets Extension Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-14, § 2(a), 125 Stat. 216.....	7

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued: Page

USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat.

287:

§ 223, 115 Stat. 293.....	26
§ 224, 115 Stat. 295.....	7
50 U.S.C. 1861 (§ 215).....	4
50 U.S.C. 1861(a)(1)	4
50 U.S.C. 1861(a)(2)(A).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1861(b)(2) (Supp. I 2001)	4
50 U.S.C. 1861(b)(2)(A).....	4, 5, 14, 30
50 U.S.C. 1861(b)(2)(B).....	5, 13, 27
50 U.S.C. 1861(c)(1).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1861(c)(2)(A)-(C)	5
50 U.S.C. 1861(c)(2)(D).....	29
50 U.S.C. 1861(c)(2)(E).....	5
50 U.S.C. 1861(d)(1).....	5, 26
50 U.S.C. 1861(f)(2)(A)(i)	6, 26
50 U.S.C. 1861(f)(2)(A)(ii)	6
50 U.S.C. 1861(f)(2)(B)	6
50 U.S.C. 1861(f)(2)(D).....	6, 25
50 U.S.C. 1861(f)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1861(f)(4).....	7
50 U.S.C. 1861(f)(5).....	7
50 U.S.C. 1861(g).....	13
50 U.S.C. 1861(g)(2)	5
50 U.S.C. 1861(h).....	13
50 U.S.C. 1862(a) (Supp. V 2011)	7
50 U.S.C. 1862(b).....	7
50 U.S.C. 1862(c)	7
50 U.S.C. 1874(a)(4)	7

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
USA Patriot Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, § 106(b), 120 Stat. 196	4
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1).....	25
5 U.S.C. 702	26
18 U.S.C. 2712(a)	27
28 U.S.C. 41	35
28 U.S.C. 43(a)	35
28 U.S.C. 1254	35
28 U.S.C. 1291	19
Exec. Order No. 12,333, 3 C.F.R. 210 (1981 Comp.) (50 U.S.C. 401 note).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	30
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1	15, 17, 22, 24
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Administration White Paper: Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act</i> (Aug. 9, 2013).....	8, 10
152 Cong. Rec. 2426 (2006).....	29
156 Cong. Rec.:	
H838 (daily ed. Feb. 25, 2010)	11
S2109 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2010).....	11
Letter from Assistant Attorney General Ronald Weich to the Honorable Silvestre Reyes, Chairman, House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence (Dec. 14, 2009), http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/2009_CoverLetter_Report_Collection.pdf	11

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from Rep. Silvestre Reyes, Chairman, Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence, to Colleagues (Feb. 24, 2010).....	11
Letter from Sen. Diane Feinstein, Chairman, and Sen. Christopher Bond, Vice Chairman, Select Committee on Intelligence, to Colleagues (Feb. 23, 2010)	11
Office of the Director of National Intelligence, <i>Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court Renews Authority to Collect Telephony Metadata</i> (July 19, 2013), http://www.dni.gov/index.php/newsroom/press-releases/191-press-releases-2013/898-foreign-intelligence-surveillance-court-renews-authority-to-collect-telephony-metadata	13
<i>Report on the National Security Agency's Bulk Collection Programs Affected by USA PATRIOT Act Reauthorization</i> (Dec. 2009).....	11
S. 2369, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	30
